

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

**ANDREA R. MEYER and
DAVID FIDANQUE,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**BILL BRADBURY, Secretary of State
for the State of Oregon,**

Defendant-Respondent,

and

DAVID DELK,

**Defendant-Intervenor-
Respondent.**

**Marion County Circuit
Court No. 04C-20669**

**Court of Appeals
No. A127935**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-
RESPONDENT DAVID DELK**

Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court
for Marion County

Honorable Claudia M. Burton, Judge

DANIEL W. MEEK
OSB No. 79124
10949 S.W. 4th Avenue
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 293-9021 voice
(503) 293-9099 fax
dan@mEEK.net

Attorney for Defendant-Intervenor-Respondent
David Delk

(attorneys continued inside cover)

CHARLES HINKLE
OSB No. 71083
SCOTT KAPLAN
OSB No. 91335
Stoel, Rives
900 S.W. 5th Avenue #2600
Portland, OR 97204-1268
503-224-9266
cfhinkle@stoel.com
sjkaplan@stoel.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

HARDY MYERS
OSB No. 64077
Attorney General
MARY H. WILLIAMS
OSB No. 91124
Solicitor General
CHARLES FLETCHER
OSB No. 84218
Assistant Attorney General
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street N.E.
Suite 400
Salem, OR 97201-4096
502-378-4402

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1
 - A. NATURE OF THE ACTION. 1
 - B. QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1
 - C. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 1
 - D. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 2

- II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT RAISE THEIR CLAIM THAT IP 8 AMENDS ARTICLE IV, SECTION 25(1), OF THE OREGON CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE THEY FAILED TO EXHAUST THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES ON THAT CLAIM 2
 - A. PRESERVATION OF ISSUE. 2
 - B. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR AFFIRMING TRIAL COURT DECISION ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS. 3
 - C. ARGUMENT. 3

- III. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO SHOW FACTS SUFFICIENT TO CONFER STANDING OR JUSTICIABILITY. 13
 - A. PRESERVATION OF ISSUE. 13
 - B. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR AFFIRMING TRIAL COURT DECISION ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS. 13
 - C. ARGUMENT. 13

- IV. IP 8 DOES NOT RUN AFOUL OF THE "ONE AMENDMENT, SEPARATE VOTE" REQUIREMENT. 18
 - A. IP 8 IS A SPECIFIC EXPANSION OF LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY THAT DOES NOT CURRENTLY EXIST IN THE OREGON CONSTITUTION. 19
 - B. THE EARLIER MEASURES CITED BY PLAINTIFFS ARE LIMITATIONS ON EXISTING LEGISLATIVE POWER. 20
 - C. IP 8 DOES NOT AMEND ARTICLE IV, SECTION 25(1). 21

D.	THE OREGON CONSTITUTION HAS ALREADY BEEN AMENDED BY INITIATIVE TO PROTECT CERTAIN INITIATIVE-ENACTED STATUTES FROM ENCROACHMENT BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.	21
E.	PLAINTIFF’S ANALYSIS WOULD PERMANENTLY FORBID ANY CHANGE TO THE OREGON CONSTITUTION TO EXPAND THE POWER OF THE LEGISLATURE IN A SPECIFIC LIMITED MANNER.	25
V.	SPECIFIC COMMENTS ON APPELLANTS’ BRIEF.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armatta v. Kitzhaber</i> , 327 Or 250, 959 P2d 49 (1998)	7
<i>Ayres v. Board of Parole and Post-prison Supervision</i> , 194 Or App 429, 97 P3d 1 (2004)	5, 7, 9, 11
<i>Barton v. City of Lebanon</i> , 193 Or App 114, 88 P3d 323 (2004)	14
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 US 182, 119 SCt 636, 142 LEd2d 599 (1999)	17
<i>Deras v. Myers</i> , 272 Or 47, 535 P2d 541 (1975)	29
<i>Ebert v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 307 Or 649, 771 P2d 1018 (1989)	5
<i>Eckles v. State of Oregon</i> , 306 Or 380, 760 P2d 846 (1988)	15
<i>Ellis v. Roberts</i> , 302 Or 6, 725 P2d 886 (1986)	8
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 US 765, 98 SCt 1407, 55 LEd2d 707 (1978)	18
<i>Gruber v. Lincoln Hospital District</i> , 285 Or 3, 588 P2d 1281 (1979)	15
<i>Hanson v. Mosser</i> , 247 Or 1, 427 P2d 97 (1967), <i>overruled on other grounds by Smith v. Cooper</i> , 256 Or 485, 475 P2d 78 (1970)	16
<i>Id. Outdoor Media Dimensions Inc. v. State of Oregon</i> , 331 Or. 634, 20 P3d 180 (2001)	5, 11
<i>Kafoury v. Roberts</i> , 303 Or 306, 736 P2d 178 (1987)	9

<i>League of Oregon Cities v. Oregon</i> , 334 Or 645, 56 P3d 892 (2002)	7, 15, 16
<i>Lehman v. Bradbury</i> , 333 Or 231, 37 P3d 989 (2002)	7
<i>Lincoln Interagency Narcotics Team (LINT) v. Kitzhaber</i> , 188 Or App. 526, 72 P3d 967 (2003), <i>review allowed</i> , 336 Or 376 (2004)	7
<i>Local No. 290 v. Dept. of Environ. Quality</i> , 323 Or 559, 919 P.2d 1168 (1996)	14
<i>Lowe v. Keisling</i> , 130 Or App 1, 882 P2d 91 (1994), <i>review dismissed</i> , 320 Or 570 (1995)	8
<i>Marbet v. Portland General Electric Co.</i> , 277 Or 447, 561 P2d 154 (1977)	10
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 US 334, 115 SCt 1511, 131 LEd2d 426 (1995)	18
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 US 414, 108 SCt 1886, 100 LEd2d 425 (1988)	17
<i>Mullenaux v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 293 Or 536, 651 P2d 724 (1982)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Multnomah County v. Talbot</i> , 294 Or 478, 657 P2d 684 (1983)	16
<i>Multnomah County v. Talbot</i> , 56 Or App 235, 641 P2d 617 (1982)	16
<i>Neeley v. State Compensation Dept.</i> , 246 Or 522, 426 P2d 460 (1967)	10
<i>Progressive Specialty Ins. Co. v. Carter</i> , 126 Or App 236, 868 P2d 32 (1994)	3, 13
<i>Robinson v. Lamb’s Wilsonville Thriftway</i> , 332 Or 453, 31 P3d 421 (2001)	15
<i>State ex rel. Huddleston v. Sawyer</i> , 324 Or 597, 932 P2d 1145 (1997), <i>cert denied sub nom, Sawyer v. Oregon, Huddleston</i> , 522 US 994, 118 SCt 557, 139 LEd2d 399 (1997)	22
<i>State Farm Fire v. Sevier</i> , 272 Or 278, 537 P2d 88 (1975)	1, 3, 13
<i>State v. Hitz</i> , 307 Or 183, 766 P2d 373 (1988)	12
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 192 Or App 535, <i>rev. denied</i> , 337 Or 327 (2004)	1212
<i>Stull v. Hoke</i> , 326 Or 72, 948 P2d 722 (1997)	12

<i>Swett v. Bradbury</i> , 333 Or 597, 43 P3d 1094 (2002)	7
<i>Trujillo v. Public Safety Supply</i> , 336 Or 349, 84 P3d 119 (2004)	9
<i>Utsey [v. Coos County]</i> , 176 Or App at 548-49, 32 P3d 933	14
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 324 Or 514, 931 P2d 770 (1997)	19-20, 23-25, 28-29, 31
<i>Webb v. Clatsop Co. School Dist. 3</i> , 188 Or 324, 215 P2d 368 (1950)	16

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

Oregon Constitution, Article I, section 8	4, 6
Oregon Constitution, Article II, section 2(1)	29-30
Oregon Constitution, Article IV, section 25(1)	6, 27, 28, 31
Oregon Constitution, Article XVII, section 1	16, 17, 19
ORS 28.010	6, 14, 15
ORS 28.020	15
ORS 28.130	15
ORS 40.065	5, 24, 25
ORS 183.484(1)	15
ORS 197.850(1)	14
ORS 246.910(1)	6, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15
ORS 250.085(5)	9
ORS 305.275(4)	10
ORS 656.298(1)	9
OAR 165-014-0028	8

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Massachusetts Legislature Repeals Clean Elections Law</i> , New York Times, June 21, 2003, p. A16	24
K. C. Davis, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE § 20.06 (1958)	10
